## CHAPTER 155 COLLECTION OF COURT DEBT

## 701—155.1(602) Fee for collection of court debt.

- **155.1(1)** A fee of 15 percent of the amount of each court debt is imposed on each court debt that has been assigned to the department for collection under Iowa Code section 602.8107(3). The total balance of the court debt shall be adjusted to include the fee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no fee shall be imposed on any amount of a court debt that is collected by setoff or is reduced or adjusted by the court as a result of community service, a reasonable ability to pay determination, or any other reason.
- 155.1(2) The fee imposed by this rule shall be payable to the department to reimburse the department's cost of processing.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 602.8107. [ARC 5390C, IAB 1/13/21, effective 1/1/21]

[Filed Emergency After Notice ARC 5390C (Notice ARC 5272C, IAB 11/18/20), IAB 1/13/21, effective 1/1/21]